USD W (100,053) 100,053 (143,344) 143,344
JPY (40,219) 40,219 (53,085) 53,085
CNY 31,587 (31,587) 31,701 (31,701)
INR 39,559 (39,559) 25,480 (25,480)

2017 2016

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2017

  62

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2017
and 2016 are as follows:

2) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with fixed interest rate

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives (interest
rate swaps) as hedging instruments under fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

3) Sensitivity analysis on the cash flows of financial instruments with variable interest rate

As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, provided that other factors remain the same and
the interest rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by 1%, the
changes in interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were as
follows:

(in millions of Won) 2017 2016
Fixed rate
  Financial assets W 6,179,401 4,280,514
  Financial liabilities (3,968,544) (4,178,948)

W 2,210,857 101,566
Variable rate
  Financial liabilities W (4,183) (41,468)

(in millions of Won)
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Variable rate
  financial instruments W (42) 42 (415) 415

2017 2016

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2017

  63

(f) Fair value

1) Fair value and book value

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2017
and 2016 are as follows:

(*1) Available-for-sale financial assets which are not measured at fair value are not

included.
(*2) The fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost is

measured using discounted cash flow method, and the fair value is mainly
calculated for the disclosures in the note.  On the other hand, the Company has
not performed fair value measurement for the financial assets and liabilities
measured at amortized cost except borrowings which are classified as fair value
hierarchy level 2 since their carrying amounts approximate fair value.